TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: TMI52906

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Hultec Acquisition, LLC		02/26/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Twin Brook Capital Partners, LLC, as Agent
Street Address:	111 South Wacker Drive, 36th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87221261	RIEBERLOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129021061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3125778438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Raquel Haleem c/o Katten Muchin

Address Line 1: 525 West Monroe Street Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raquel Haleem
SIGNATURE:	Raquel Haleem
DATE SIGNED:	02/26/2024

Total Attachments: 5

source=twin brook hultec trademark security agreement executed 2024 (product line)#page1.tif source=twin brook hultec trademark security agreement executed 2024 (product line)#page2.tif source=twin brook hultec trademark security agreement executed 2024 (product line)#page3.tif source=twin brook hultec trademark security agreement executed 2024 (product line)#page4.tif source=twin brook hultec trademark security agreement executed 2024 (product line)#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008354 FRAME: 0557

900836603

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of February 26, 2024, by the undersigned (the "Grantor"), in favor of TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC ("Agent"), as Agent for all Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 31, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among the Borrowers, the other Loan Parties party thereto, the financial institutions party thereto (the "Lenders"), and Agent, Agent and Lenders have agreed to provide credit facilities for the benefit of the Borrowers;

WHEREAS, Agent and Lenders are willing to make the credit facilities available as provided for in the Credit Agreement, but only upon the condition, among others, that each Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 31, 2023 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for itself and the ratable benefit of Lenders, this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Collateral Agreement.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, a continuing first priority security interest, subject only to Permitted Liens (as defined in the Credit Agreement), in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"; provided, that, Trademark Collateral shall not include any Excluded Property):
 - (a) all of its registered Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto;
 - (b) renewals of the foregoing;
 - (c) subject to the Collateral Agreement, all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008354 FRAME: 0558

- (d) subject to the Collateral Agreement, all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, on behalf of itself and Lenders, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. <u>INTENT-TO-USE TRADEMARKS</u>. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trademark Collateral shall not include any applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to register trademarks or service marks on the basis of any Grantor's "intent to use" such trademarks or service marks unless and until the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" has been filed and accepted, whereupon such applications shall be automatically subject to the security interest granted herein.
- 5. <u>TERMINATION</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall terminate and the Lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral shall be released upon Payment in Full (as defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Secured Obligations. Under the termination of this Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent shall, at Grantor's costs and expense, execute all documents, make all filings, take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantors to evidence and record the release of the Lien on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral granted herein.
- 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement is made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 7. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Agreement. Receipt by telecopy, emailed .pdf file or other similar form of electronic transmission of any executed signature page to this Agreement shall constitute effective delivery of such signature page.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008354 FRAME: 0559 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

HULTEC ACQUISITION, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Olga Monetti

Name: Olga Monetti

Title: Chief Financial Officer

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

TWIN BROOK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Agent

By: Kimberly Trick (Feb 22, 2024 12:13 CST)

Name: Kimberly Trick
Title: Managing Director

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TITLE OR MARK	STATUS	APPLICATION FILING DATE	Application Serial Number	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
RIEBERLOK	Registered	October, 31, 2016	87221261	5392649	January 30, 2018

Schedule I

RECORDED: 02/26/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008354 FRAME: 0562